

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/ Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

CITY OF PHOENIX'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS

Cris Meyer (012262)
Brad Holm (011237)
Heidi E. Gilbert (021093)
CITY OF PHOENIX
200 W. Washington St., Ste. 1300
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 262-6761
law.civil.minute.entries@phoenix.gov

Colin F. Campbell (004955)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Joshua D. Bendor (031908)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
ccampbell@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
jbendor@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee/ Cross-Appellant City of Phoenix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Amici do not explain how Brush & Nib can prevail on its facial challenge.	1
II. The ordinance does not infringe the freedom of speech.	3
A. Businesses that speak are not immune from generally applicable regulations that incidentally affect speech.....	3
B. Properly interpreted, the ordinance is a generally applicable regulation of conduct that, at most, incidentally affects speech.....	5
C. The ordinance does not require Brush & Nib to convey any message or provide any particular good or service.	8
D. The ordinance does not require Brush & Nib to express that same-sex unions are marriages as it understands that term.....	14
E. The creative process not does not give Brush & Nib a constitutional right to refuse service.	15
F. The differences between the text of the U.S. and Arizona Constitutions do not change the result.....	16
G. The free-speech clause does not incorporate economic theory.....	19
III. The ordinance does not violate the Free Exercise of Religion Act.	20

A. The ordinance does not substantially burden Brush & Nib’s exercise of religion.21

B. Any burden here is justified.24

IV. None of the amici confront what Brush & Nib’s position would mean for race-based discrimination.28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	24, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	22
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	5
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	5, 13
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	25
<i>Hopi Tribe v. Ariz. Snowbowl Resort Ltd. P'ship</i> , 245 Ariz. 397, 430 P.3d 362 (2018).....	20, 23
<i>In re Cochise Cty. Juvenile Action No. 5666-J</i> , 133 Ariz. 157 (1982).....	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	29
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	4, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	25, 29
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Am. Ass'n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists,</i> 227 Ariz. 262 (App. 2011).....	27
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	19, 24
<i>Ruiz v. Hull,</i> 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6, 7
<i>State v. Hardesty,</i> 222 Ariz. 363 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Jean,</i> 243 Ariz. 331 (2018).....	17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	2
<i>Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.,</i> 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017).....	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. Art. II, § 6.....17
Ariz. Const. Art. II, § 12..... 18, 26, 27
Ariz. Const. Art. XX, ¶ 1.....18
U.S. Const. amend. I.....18

Statutes and City Code Provisions*

A.R.S. § 41-144228
A.R.S. § 41-149321
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01 20, 21, 24
Phoenix City Code § 18-4..... 5, 9, 17, 26

Other Authorities

ARCAP 23.....18
